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REVISIONS: 

1. Replace page 1-2.1 of the RFB package with revised page 1-2.1R provided 
with this Addendum.  Revisions are highlighted in yellow. 

2.  Replace page 4-1.1 of the RFB package with revised page 4-1.1R provided 
with this Addendum. Revisions are highlighted in yellow. 

QUESTIONS: 

1. How much are you currently paying for the printing and mailing of a one-page 
bill? 

Answer:  Refer to Addendum 1. 

2. How much are you paying for 1-2-ounce postage? 

Answer:  $0.38. 

3. Who is currently performing this service? 

Answer:  Current contractor is Cash Cycle Solutions, Inc. 

4. Reference Division 4, Section 1.1 of the RFP – please confirm that CCWA will 
accept and store pdf copies of the bills to display to customers. 

Answer:  Yes. 

5. Will you be performing “address hygiene” (CASS and NCOA) on the 
addresses before sending the pdf to the vendor for printing and mailing? 

 Answer:  Yes. 

6. What time is the billing output file is created can it be sent to the vendor by 6 
am?   

 Answer:  CCWA anticipates sending the file to the vendor no later than 10 a.m.; 
however, CCWA is willing to work with the awarded vendor. 



 
 
 
 

1600 Battle Creek Road, Morrow, GA 30260 

Bill Print Services 
ADDENDUM 2 

DATE Tuesday, October 30, 2018 

BID NUMBER 2018-CA-22 

BID OPENING DATE Tuesday, November 6, 2018 at 2:00 p.m. local time 

ADDENDUM MUST BE SIGNED AND INCLUDED IN YOUR RESPONSE TO THE RFB. 
 

Page 2 of 11 

7. Will the files sent to the vendor be PDF or flat file?  Both formats are indicated 
in section 1.1. 

 Answer:   The files will be PDF. 

8. Is the sample provided in the RFP an example of what you describe as a “full 
color” bill in section 1.1, item d.  

 Answer:   Yes. 

9. Does CCWA require PDF images of the bills to be returned? 

 Answer:  No, not at this time. 

10. Who is your current vendor? 

 Answer:  Refer to Answer #3. 

11. Please provide your current pricing. 

 Answer:  Refer to Addendum 1. 

12. Can you please tell us how much you are paying for postage to mail a 1-page 
bill package? 

 Answer:  $0.50. 

13. Can you please provide a list of all the vendors who participated in the Pre-
Bid Meeting? 

 Answer: The list will be provided on the last page of this Addendum. 

14. Can you tell us who your current vendor is? 

 Answer: Refer to Answer #3. 

15.  Who is your current vendor? 

 Answer: Refer to Answer #3. 
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16.  Why are you going out for RFP? Has your existing contract expired, or are 
you outsourcing operations after printing and mailing in-house? 

 Answer: CCWA is requesting bids for Bill Print Services as the contract value 
exceeds the $50,000 threshold established for competitive procurement process.  
The existing contract will be expiring soon, reason why CCWA has issued this RFB. 

17.  What did you pay for postage in your latest mailing? How many envelopes did 
that include? 

 Answer: CCWA paid $30,139.69 for 97,724 items in one month. 

18.  Would like to offer both paper and paperless statements to your customers? 

 Answer:  Paper only. 

19.  Do you desire lower postage costs or lower printing costs? Or do you hope to 
reduce costs in both areas? 

 Answer:  Both. 

20.  Do you seek the lowest price or the most qualified vendor? 

 Answer:  According to Division 1, Section 2 – General Overview: “A contract will be 
awarded to the lowest responsive responsible bidder whose bid conforms to the 
Request for Bids specifications and will be the most advantageous to the CCWA. 
An evaluation will also be performed to ensure bidder complies with the required 
submittals.  Determination of best responsive responsible bidder will be the sole 
judgment of the CCWA.”   

21.  Is there a service not being provided to the you by your current vendor that 
you would like? If so, what would that service be? 

 Answer: None. 

22.  Do you have a preference for local vendors? 

 Answer: CCWA has established a Small Local Business Enterprise (SLBE) 
program as a way to encourage small local businesses to participate more actively 
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in CCWA’s procurement by offering bid discounts for evaluation purposes only. The 
program is intended to promote full and open competition in all government 
procurement and purchasing. Please note that “Participation in the SLBE program 
is not a requirement to participate in contracting with CCWA. The use of an SLBE is 
a requirement when bid discounts are to be sought.” For more information, refer to 
Division 2, Section 8 of the Request for Bid documents. 

23.  If you prefer local vendors, why is that the case? 

 Answer: Refer to Answer #22. 

24.  Can you provide current pricing or pricing that won the previous contract? 

 Answer: Refer to Addendum #1. 

25.  Have you had problems previously with a vendor dispatching a mailing late? 

 Answer: Generally no problems, except inclement weather at the vendor’s site. 

26. Statement: 8.5” by 11” front in full color and backer in black ink. Question: 
Will the backer remain the same for 1 year? 

 Answer:  The backer may change depending on circumstances. 

27. Ability to provide mailing envelope and a return payment envelope. Current 
sizes are mailing – #10 envelope with one window; #9 envelope with two 
windows. Question: Will the vendor be allowed to format/design the return 
portion of the statement to use a #10 large window mailing envelope with 
return address and logo in the window and a #9 single window return 
envelope? 

 Answer: No. 

28. The bid has a Small Local Business Enterprise (SLBE) bid discount. 
Question: Does this represent a strong local preference? 

 Answer: Refer to Answer #22. 

29. Will files be sent daily and, if so, what size? 
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 Answer: It ranges from 6,000 kb up to 15,000 kb. 

30. Question: What is current pricing and name of vendor? 

 Answer: Refer to Addendum 1. 

31. Should line 1 Bill Printing include cost of #10 envelope? 

 Answer: Yes. 

32.  The quantity used for National Change of Address in line 5 seems very high.  
We typically only see a few hundred per month for a Utility at your size.  Just 
wanted to double check.   

 

 Answer:  According to the Bid Form: “These are estimated quantities only” and will 
be used for bid evaluation purposes. 

33. Provide measurements of the windows on both #10 envelope and #9 
envelope, and pdf copies of both envelopes. 

 Answer: See pages 8 and 9 of this Addendum. 

34. In the released addendum you stated, "The majority of CCWA bills are single 
pages, however, we do have a small percentage of multiple page bills." 
Under Section 4: Bid Form, the Bill Printing line item captures the processing, 
printing, paper and outer mailing envelope fee which is fine when assuming 
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an average bill of 1 physical page.  Should there not be another line item to 
capture cost/fee for subsequent pages applicable to bills greater than 1 page? 

 Answer: Yes. 

35. In the released addendum, you listed your current fees.  These are the 
contracted fees.  Does this mean that current provider did not increase 
envelope and/or paper costs during the contract duration?  If they did, what 
are those increases? 

 Answer: Prices did not increase during the contract period. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Acknowledgment of receipt of this addendum must be signed and included in your bid response. 

COMPANY NAME  

SIGNATURE  

DATE  
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No. 10 ENVELOPE 
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No. 9 ENVELOPE 
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Bill Print Services 
 

Division 1 General Information 
Section 2: General Overview – Revised  
 

1-2.1R 

2.1 Bid Overview 

This is an invitation to your firm to submit a sealed bid for Bill Print Services for a 
12- month period beginning approximately on July 1, 2019, contingent to going 
live with new CIS system. 

The initial term of this contract will be for twelve (12) months, with the option to 
extend up to four (4) twelve months renewal terms with no changes in price, 
terms, and conditions, by written mutual consent by the Contractor and CCWA. 

The bids shall be delivered or mailed to the Clayton County Water Authority 
(CCWA), located at 1600 Battle Creek Road, Morrow, Georgia 30260, in a 
sealed envelope, on or before Tuesday, November 6, 2018 at 2:00 p.m. (local 
time).  The envelope shall be marked “Sealed Bid” and carry the bid title, date, 
and time of bid opening (refer to General Instructions to Bidders).  Any and all 
bids received after this date and time will be considered unresponsive. 

2.2 Intent and Purpose 

 CCWA bills approximately 83,000 water, sewer and stormwater customer 
accounts each month.  We have 20 cycles with one cycle being billed daily. A 
pdf file is generated for printing and a “pdf” copy is posted on vendor site for 
CCWA customer viewing for up to 12 months.  The customer uses the CCWA 
customer self-service portal (eCare) to access the pdfs of bills. The current 
software is Harris NorthStar Customer Information System (CIS).   

The objective of this Request for Bid (RFB) is to find an experienced, reliable 
proposer to provide the Clayton County Water Authority (CCWA) with bill print 
services and bulk mail discount for customer bills created by the Authority.  
CCWA is in the process of implementing a new Customer Information System 
(Cayenta Utilities). The Bill Print Services being procured in this bid would start 
in conjunction with the Cayenta Utilities go-live date, tentatively scheduled for 
late June of 2019.  

2.3 Bid Evaluation 

 A contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive responsible bidder whose 
bid conforms to the Request for Bids specifications and will be the most 
advantageous to the CCWA.  An evaluation will also be performed to ensure 
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Division 4 Specifications 
Section 1:  General Requirements – Revised  
 

4-1.1R 

1.1  Scope of Services 

 Clayton County Water Authority invites bill print providers to submit a bid for 
printing of bills, provision and insertion of payment return envelope, and bulk 
mailing of the bills utilizing pre-sort to carrier route for the best postage pricing.  
CCWA requires the ability to insert up to three (3) one page inserts each month 
without any additional costs. The successful proposal must be able to accept a 
file with a pdf of each bill to be printed.  CCWA will store the pdfs and display to 
customers. 

 Bill print providers should include any additional options available to CCWA 
outside of the identified scope in a separate section of the proposal, to include bill 
file track/audit/approval system, if available. 

 Services must include: 

a) Ability to process and mail approximately 85,000 bills monthly. 

b) Ability to print bills on 60# paper and create a perforation for the returning 
statement.  

c) Ability to provide mailing envelope and a return payment envelope.  Current 
sizes are mailing – #10 envelope with two windows; #9 envelope with one 
window. 

d) Ability to print bill in full color and duplex (see attached sample of bill). 

e) Ability to mail bills same day as received.  

f) Ability to accept pdf file from CCWA’s Cayenta Utilities.  

g) Ability of folding, inserting and mailing of bills in Zip + 4 order. 

h) Ability to insertion of payment return envelope with bills.  

i) Ability to insert up to three (3) one-page inserts with no additional costs.  
Inserts to be provided by CCWA.  Historically, CCWA has provided at least 
one insert every month. 

j) Ability to support combined multiple page bills. 

k) Ability to add OMR marks to manage inserts and number of pages per bill. 

l) Provide service to compare and approve data base of mailing addresses 
against National Change of Address (NCOA) files. 

m) Ability for staff to approve bills prior to mailing. 
  


